
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE 

__________________________________ 
 

Thursday, 23 October 2008 at 6.30 p.m. 
_______________________________________ 

 
A G E N D A 

______________________________________ 
 

VENUE 
Room M72, The Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, 

E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Ward Represented 
Chair:  Councillor Carli Harper-Penman Bethnal Green South 
   
Councillor Alexander Heslop Bow East 
Councillor Waiseul Islam Whitechapel 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: 
 
Margaret Sampson, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4850, E-mail: margaret.sampson@towerhamlets.gov.uk  
 



 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 23 October 2008 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 

Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  3 - 14  
 To note the rules of procedure which are attached for 

information. 
  

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION    

4 .1 Application to Review the Premises Licence: The Poet, 
82-84 Middlesex Street, London E1 7EZ (LSC039/809)   

15 - 112 Spitalfields 
& 

Banglatown 
 
 



1 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\6\0\AI00017068\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an inte
[...]
he time limits within which a hearing must 
commence (see Appendix A) and will be used by the Licensing Committee and 
Licensing Sub-Committee when conducting hearings. 

 
1.2 The Hearings Regulations provide (Regulation 21) that a Licensing Authority 

shall, subject to the provisions of those Regulations, determine for itself the 
procedure to be followed at a hearing. 

 
1.3 These Procedures, therefore, set out the way in which Licensing Sub-

Committee Meetings will be conducted under the Licensing Act 2003, following 
the requirements of the Hearings Regulations. Wherever appropriate they have 
included the procedures followed successfully when determining licence 
applications under previous legislation. 

 
1.4 Proceedings will not be rendered void only as the result of failure to comply 

with any provision of the Hearings Regulations (Regulation 31). 
 
2. Composition of Sub-Committee 
 
2.1 The Sub-Committee will consist of no less than three members and no 

business shall be transacted unless at least three members of the Licensing 
Committee are present and able to form a properly constituted Licensing Sub-
Committee.  In such cases the Chair shall have a second or casting vote. The 
Councillor for the ward in which the applicant's premises are situated, or where 
either the applicant or the objector resides, shall not normally form part of the 
Sub-Committee for that item on the agenda. 

 
3. Timescales 
 
3.1  Most hearings must take place within 20 working days from the last date for  

representations to be made with the following exceptions: 
 
Within 10 working days from the last date for the police to object to: 

 
- conversion of an existing licence; 
- conversion of an existing club certificate; 
- an application for a personal licence by an existing justices licence holder; 

and 
 
Within 10 working days from the date the Licensing Authority receives the 
notice for a review of the premises licence following a closure order. 
 
 
 

Page 
[...]

82 Middlesex Street

London

E1 7EZ

Report prepared by:

Duncan Newhall BSc (Hons) MIOA - Principal Acoustic Consultant

Report checked by:

Peter Hepworth BSc FIOA – Managing Director

Page 82



CONTENTS

Page

1.0 INTRODUCTION 1

2.0 DESCRIPTION OF THE PREMISES 2

3.0 NOISE LEVEL SURVEYS AND RESULTS 3

4.0 NOISE ASSESSMENT 7

5.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 9

Figure 1. Location of the Noise Measurement Position 10

Appendix I – Noise units and indices 11

Appendix II – Results of noise survey 13

Page 83



The Poet Bar Ltd The Poet, 82 Middlesex Street, London E1

E-mail: london@hepworth-acoustics.co.uk Report No: 30140.1v1

Tel: 020 7554 8710 Page 1 of 14

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Hepworth Acoustics Ltd has been commissioned by The Poet Bar Ltd to carry out a noise

assessment of The Poet, 82 Middlesex Street, London E1 3EZ. The premises are located on the

basement and ground floor levels of the four-storey building with residences above.

1.2 The client has instructed a noise impact assessment to be undertaken at the location of the

nearest residences. It is understood that the premises have received noise complaints from local

residents, which has resulted in the Local Authority, London Borough of Tower Hamlets

(LBTH), calling the licence in for review.

1.3 This assessment has considered the most noise-sensitive time during the current operation of the

premises.

1.4 The assessment has included:

•••• Daytime site inspection of the premises and environs to establish the location of the

nearest residences;

•••• Measurement of sample noise levels inside the premises during a Thursday night trading

period;

•••• Measurement of sample noise levels outside the premises to establish any areas of noise

breakout;

•••• Measurement of noise levels at locations representative of the nearest residential

properties, with and without the premises trading; and

•••• Outline recommendations for noise control measures where necessary.

1.5 Noise levels referred to in the text of this report have been rounded to the nearest decibel, as

fractions of decibels are imperceptible. A description of noise units and noise characteristics is

provided in Appendix I.

Page 84



The Poet Bar Ltd The Poet, 82 Middlesex Street, London E1

E-mail: london@hepworth-acoustics.co.uk Report No: 30140.1v1

Tel: 020 7554 8710 Page 2 of 14

2.0 DESCRIPTION OF THE PREMISES

2.1 The premises include a ground floor bar with amplified music, with supporting areas in

basement and ground floors.

2.2 The client has confirmed that the premises trade from 11:00-23:00 hours Monday to Friday, and

is closed on Saturday and Sunday.

2.3 The main entrance is a double door set to Middlesex Street. There is a single door fire exit to

Cobb Street, although this does not open directly into the customer area, as there is a further set

of doors. It was observed during our survey that all doors were closed during normal trading

hours, except to allow access to and from the premises.

2.4 There is not a designated external smoking area to the premises. However, customers do use the

areas to the front and side of the building on Middlesex Street and Cobb Street near the main

entrance.

2.5 The majority of properties in the immediate vicinity of the site are office or commercial

premises, with several other licensed premises in the immediate area. Middlesex Street is a

busy, well trafficked road during the evening period.

2.6 The nearest residence is located on the first floor of the premises building, at 84 Middlesex

Street, having windows to both Middlesex Street and Cobb Street.

Page 85



The Poet Bar Ltd The Poet, 82 Middlesex Street, London E1

E-mail: london@hepworth-acoustics.co.uk Report No: 30140.1v1

Tel: 020 7554 8710 Page 3 of 14

3.0 NOISE LEVEL SURVEYS AND RESULTS

3.1 A noise level survey was undertaken on Thursday 11
th

September, from approximately 21:30-

00:10 hours. The client confirmed that a Thursday is typically the busiest trading tim
[...]
004.  I have attained the Certificate of Higher Education in Licensing 

Law from Birmingham University and am a member of the Institute of Licensing.  I 

have been a Director of Licence Consultants Ltd since June 2004.  I have been 

instructed by Thomas O’Maoileoin, Davenport Lyons solicitors to conduct a survey of 

the activity in the area outside The Poet. 

2 Background 

2.1 The Poet holds a Premises Licence enabling the provision of regulated 

entertainment and the sale of alcohol by retail until 2300 hours Monday to Saturday 

and until 2230 hours on Sundays. 

2.2 There are 9 conditions attached to the Premises Licence in addition to 

mandatory conditions. 

2.3 The Poet is situated on the corner of Middlesex Street and Cobb Street, E1.  

Middlesex Street is a one way street running north to south.  Middlesex Street 

appears to be mainly used as a cut through by black cabs.  There is a busy Chinese 

restaurant at 88 Middlesex Street, next to the Poet, and an Indian restaurant 

opposite the Poet in Cobb Street. 

3 Observations 

3.1 I conducted two observations between 2058 and 2250 hours on Thursday 11th

September 2008 and between 1739 and 1930 hours on Thursday 18th September 

2008. 

3.2 The weather was warm and dry throughout both observations. 

Page 99



��

�

3.3 There was minimal vehicular traffic along Middlesex Street in the early 

evening.  Later in the evening there was more traffic and I counted 24 vehicles pass 

the Poet in a 15 minute period between 2145 and 2200 hours. 

3.4 During the first observation the premises did not appear very busy and there 

were very few customers.  The premises were closed and empty before 2300 hours. 

3.5 The premises were busier during the second observation which took place 

earlier in evening.   However, the most customers seen outside at any one time were 

7 people. 

3.6 There were no glasses or bottles left discarded outside the Poet.  

3.7 The external doors remained closed at all times
[...]
.4

2008/09/18 17:53:37.6 2008/09/18 17:58:38.9

2008/09/18 18:06:26.1 2008/09/18 18:08:05

1 of 4
Page 105



2008/09/18 18:08:11.8 2008/09/18 18:14:16.5

2008/09/18 18:35:08 2008/09/18 18:36:34.8

2008/09/18 18:41:15.6 2008/09/18 18:46:00.2

2008/09/18 18:48:00.3 2008/09/18 18:48:31.5

2 of 4
Page 106



2008/09/18 18:52:07.6 2008/09/18 18:58:51

2008/09/18 19:04:43 2008/09/18 19:06:49.5

2008/09/18 19:09:36.5 2008/09/18 19:15:38.4

2008/09/18 19:20:19.1 2008/09/18 19:20:41.2

3 of 4
Page 107



2008/09/18 19:22:36.4 2008/09/18 19:25:20.9

2008/09/18 19:27:56.6

4 of 4
Page 108



The Poet #1.JPG,2008/09/11 21:10:40.8 Rani Indian Restaurant.JPG,2008/09/11 21:26:50.6

Rani Indian Restaurant #2.JPG,2008/09/11 21:27:23 The Poet #2.JPG,2008/09/11 21:27:54.7

1 of 3
Page 109



My Old Place Chinese Restaurant.JPG,2008/09/11 21:28:40.6 The Poet #3.JPG,2008/09/11 21:41:06

The Poet #4.JPG,2008/09/11 22:02:45.2 The Poet #5.JPG,2008/09/11 22:20:56.1

2 of 3
Page 110



The Poet #6.JPG,2008/09/11 22:29:21.3 The Poet #7.JPG,2008/09/11 22:49:00.4

The Poet #8.JPG,2008/09/11 22:55:59.8 The Poet #9 (Closed).JPG,2008/09/11 22:57:56

3 of 3
Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 RULES OF PROCEDURE
	4.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence: The Poet, 82-84 Middlesex Street, London E1 7EZ (LSC039/809)
	Acoustic report
	Poet Licensing Observation Report - Sept08
	Photos 18Sept08
	Poet Photos - 11 September 2008




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 23/10/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2008 
 

ROOM M72, THE TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Carli Harper-Penman (Chair) 
 
Councillor Alexander Heslop 
Councillor Waiseul Islam 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 Nil 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Mohshin Ali – (Licensing Officer) 
Zakir Hussain – Legal Officer 
Iain Pendrigh – (Environmental Protection) 

 
Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 

 
Applicants In Attendance: 
 Assaf Sinai – Proprietor, The Poet 
 Arthur Nowicki – The Poet 
Thomas O’Maoileoin – Solicitor, The Poet 
Mr M. Watson – Licence Consultants Ltd 
 

 
Objectors In Attendance: 
 Adrian Rifkin – Middlesex Street 
Andrew Chisholm – Middlesex Street 
 

 
Members of the Public In Attendance: 
Nil  
 

 
 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were submitted. 
 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 23/10/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Nil 
 

3. RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Rules of Procedure were noted. 
 

4. ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

4.1 Application to Review the Premises Licence: The Poet, 82-84 Middlesex 
Street, London E1 7EZ (LSC039/809)  
 
Mr Mohshin Ali, Licensing Officer, introduced the report which sought a review 
of the licence relating to The Poet, 82-84 Middlesex Street, London, E1 7EZ, 
as requested by the Council’s Environmental Protection Service and 
supported by local residents.  He referred to an acoustic assessment and a 
licensing observation report submitted by the licensees, which had been 
included in the agenda pack, together with additional suggested conditions 
that the licensees had tabled at the meeting.  
 
The Chair then invited the case for the Environmental Health Service to be 
presented. 
 
Mr Iain Pendrigh, Team Leader Environmental Health, indicated that the 
review had been requested as the premises were considered not to have 
previously upheld the licensing objective concerning prevention of public 
nuisance and it was felt that the situation was likely to continue.  The 
residents of flats above the licensed premises were the primary source of 
complaints, of which there was a long history comprising 27 since March 
2005.  Mr Pendrigh outlined the chronology of events and complaints as 
contained in his report and indicated that the two main problems arose from 
noise travelling through the structure of the building and further disturbance 
caused by patrons of The Poet congregating outside the premises, talking, 
drinking and smoking.  Noise problems from music were exacerbated when 
music was played at a higher level than normal background music and at 
karaoke events, etc.  In particular, noise travelling up through the structure 
had not been addressed in the acoustics report supplied by the licensees.  At 
the time of the acoustic assessment, amplified sound had only been played at 
background level and there had been a feeling that this might have been a 
measure to avoid unfavourable readings. 
 
Mr Pendrigh added that drinking in the street outside the bar was very 
frequent and affected residents as people were immediately below their 
windows laughing, talking using phones and breaking bottles on occasion.  
The noise assessment provided by The Poet consultants had described the 
outside noise in the street as so high that music from the bar would not have a 
significant effect.  However, he contended that the street was normally a very 
quiet environment.  He suggested conditions which he urged Members to 
apply to the licence as well as others put forward by the licensees, and 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 23/10/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

expressed the view that the co-location of the bar in the same building as 
residents was not suitable for regulated entertainment. 
 
The Chair then invited the comments of residents who had notified their wish 
to speak. 
 
Mr Adrian Rifkin stated that he lived on the second floor of the premises.  He 
felt no animosity to the licensees and they got on well personally.  However, 
quality of life in the building had deteriorated over the years with music 
particularly audible when visiting DJs were present. There had been further 
disruption with the advent of the smoking legislation, and there had been a 
number of instances when people shouting outside the bar had made using 
his flat intolerable.  The situation had been quieter recently but there were still 
outbreaks of noise.  In addition, the more crowded the street became, the 
harder it was to walk along it and people who had been drinking were unlikely 
to be sensitive to the local environment.  He had lived in various parts of 
London for 40 years but the street outside The Poet was the worst area ever 
for people noise and he was concerned that the rights of residents were paid 
little regard. 
 
Mr Andrew Chisholm indicated that he lived immediately above the Poet 
premises and supported what had been said so far.  He made the point that 
the nuisance had started in 2003, rather than 2005, so there had been five 
years of problems.  He felt that the principal licensing objective that was not 
being observed was prevention of public nuisance but the issues of public 
safety and prevention of crime and disorder were also involved.  He 
expressed the view that the premises may have been operated illegally as Mr 
Sinai had not obtained the licence properly until August 2008, while the 
premises had been operated continuously prior to that. 
 
Mr Chisholm expressed the opinion that the Acoustician’s report and the 
Licensing Consultant’s report were partisan.  The first had measured sound in 
the wrong place, as it was transmitted through the fabric of the building; the 
second did not give proper weight to the noise caused by patrons of the bar in 
the street.  It was apparent that doors to the premises were always open and 
notices installed by the Council were quickly taken down, although the 
licensee denied knowledge of who had done that.  He asked for the licence to 
be revoked or, if not, the application of conditions set out in his letter as 
contained in the agenda papers. 
 
The Chair invited the licensee to respond. 
 
Mr Thomas O’Maoileoin, Solicitor, stated that the acoustics report had been 
provided by one of the largest of such companies in the UK and it was wrong 
to suggest that it had not been independent.  Likewise, Mr M. Watson of 
Licence Consultants Ltd had been employed on an independent basis and 
had worked for the Police and Islington Council.  Neither was biased and his 
instructions to them had simply been to report upon the position. 
 
He accepted that problems had occurred at the premises over a number of 
years but stressed that Mr Sinai had only been in charge since March 2008, 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 23/10/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

when he had signed the lease and taken over the premises, when he applied 
to be Designated Premises Supervisor and for his company to be Premises 
Licence Holder.  He had worked at the premises the previous Christmas 
period but had no control as Peter Dunne and Simone Andrews had worked 
continuously at the premises until 1 October 2008.  When Mr Sinai had taken 
over he had become aware of the noise problems, which he did not know 
about at the time of buying the premises.  He had found out about this when 
he had contacted Mr D. Harrington (LBTH Environmental Health Service) to 
apply for a later licence. 
 
The voluntary measures applied by Mr Sinai to prevent noise breakout were 
reflected in that there had been only two complaints from March 2008 to date 
and the event on 23 May had been a result of a charity event when outside 
equipment had been brought in.  The premises management had stopped the 
music when notified it was causing disturbance and now no external 
equipment was allowed in the premises. 
 
Mr O’Maoileoin made further points that: 

• Customers smoking outside constituted a problem but this was a 
nationwide issue since the new smoking legislation and they were 
monitored as management were aware of residents living above the 
premises. 

• He accepted that acoustic readings had not been taken in the bar but 
attempts had been made to demonstrate that no music emanated from 
inside the premises and the Licence Consultant had formed the view 
that there was no current detriment to amenity. 

• That report also showed that since March there had not been large 
numbers of people outside on the pavement and wall-mounted 
ashtrays were provided which were cleared by staff every 15-20 
minutes. 

• Many pubs had people outside which was unfortunate but they could 
not be prevented from standing on the pavement, however, staff would 
continue to monitor customers to try to minimise noise. 

 
He addressed points made in Mr Chisholm’s letter, stating that there had been 
no dancing in the pub since Mr Sinai took it over and this was not actually 
wanted; the licensees were happy for no bottle/refuse collection between 8 
pm to 8 am; staff had been warned not to make a noise when leaving; the 
earliest morning delivery was at 7.30 am which was only a crate of fruit and 
vegetables; the external refuse bin had been fitted with an anti-slam 
mechanism; the basement lift motor was used only once a week for 15 to 25 
minutes at 11 am on Tuesdays; any furniture moving was by cleaners who 
were present for one or two hours from 8 am. 
 
Allegations made in Mr Chisholm’s letter about Mr Sinai’s lack of experience 
were utterly denied.  It was accepted that there had been problems in the past 
but the way forward was to attach further conditions to the licence to enable a 
fresh start despite the faults of the previous owners. 
 
In response to questions from Members: 



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE, 23/10/2008 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

• Mr Sinai indicated that the premises had at no time been operated 
without a licence; he had obtained the business and licence from 
liquidation and the previous DPS had remained until 1 October.  He 
was not happy that two complaints had been received but reasons for 
those had been rectified.  He was doing his best to contact local 
residents but his offer to meet them had not been taken up.  A noise 
limiter was already in place as previously required by Council Officers.  
He knew of no other problems with residents apart from the three who 
had submitted complaints. 

• Messrs Rifkind and Chisholm commented that there had been some 
improvement recently but the position could still be unsatisfactory.  
The worst days tended to be Wednesday to Friday 

• Mr Pendrigh confirmed that the premises had not been inspected 
within the last six months.  He added that a number of pubs in the 
Borough were being given attention by Environmental Health staff. 

 
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 7.35 pm and reconvened at 7.47 pm. 
 
That Chair reported that, having considered the reports and all the evidence 
and comments presented, the Sub-Committee had RESOLVED: 
 
1) That the licence of the premises at The Poet, 82-84 Middlesex Street, 

London, E1 7EZ be amended to remove the existing provisions for 
regulated entertainment and the sale by retail of alcohol.  

2) That the following conditions be applied to the current licence: 
(a) music to be played at background level only; 
(b) noise limitation to be applied to all audio devices to prevent noise 

leakage to residential premises above the bar; 
(c) doors and windows to be closed at all times except to allow egress 

and regress; 
(d) no deliveries or refuse collection to be undertaken between 20.00 

hours and 08.00 hours; 
(e) no drinks containers to be taken outside the premises by persons 

leaving to smoke; 
(f) a minimum of one Door Supervisor to be present from 19.00 hours 

to ensure that drinks are not taken outside and to minimise noise 
produced by customers on the pavement; 

 
The Chair added that the licensees were encouraged to continue to establish 
a dialogue with residents and commented that restitution of regulated 
entertainment provisions could be considered at a future date.  
   
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.52 pm 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Carli Harper-Penman 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 


